Exchange adjustments -
Charged to the consolidated income statement during the year 0.5
Utilised during the year (0.2)
At 31 December 2013 2.6

(f) Sensitivity analysis
In managing interest rate and currency risks the group aims to reduce the impact of short term fluctuations on the group’s earnings. Over the
longer term, however, permanent changes in foreign exchange and interest rates may have an impact on consolidated earnings. At the end of the
reporting periods, the effects of hypothetical changes in interest and currency rates are as follows:

›› Based on average month end net debt balances that are not subject to an interest rate swap, if interest rates had varied throughout the
year by 1% the positive or negative variation on the year’s result would have been £0.6m (2012: £0.7m), which would directly impact on the
consolidated income statement.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

102 Hill & Smith Holdings PLC Annual Report 2013 www.hsholdings.com

Financial Statements

19. Financial instruments continued
(f) Sensitivity analysis

›› Based on a 10% weakening in Sterling against all currencies throughout the year, the impact on the consolidated income statement would
have been a gain of £2.4m (2012: £2.7m) and the impact on equity would have been a gain of £14.9m (2012: £13.1m).

›› Based on a 10% strengthening in Sterling against all currencies throughout the year, the impact on the consolidated income statement
would have been a loss of £2.0m (2012: £2.2m) and the impact on equity would have been a loss of £12.5m (2012: £10.7m).

20. Called up share capital

2013
£m

2012
 £m

Allotted, called up and fully paid
77.7m ordinary shares of 25p each (2012: 77.1m) 19.4 19.3

In 2013 the company issued 0.6m shares under its various share option schemes (2012: 0.1m), realising £2.0m (2012: £0.5m).

Options outstanding over the company’s shares

Number
of shares

2013
Option

price (p)
Number

of shares

2012
Option

price (p) Date first exercisable Expiry date

2007 LTIP Award (granted March 2013)* 160,148 - - - § §
2007 LTIP Award (granted March 2012)* 263,721 - 263,721 - § §
2007 LTIP Award (granted March 2011)* 287,779 - 287,779 - § §
2007 LTIP Award (granted March 2010)* - - 247,546 - § §
2005 approved executive share option
scheme (granted October 2005)* 26,146 205 40,792 205 4 October 2008 4 October 2015
2005 unapproved executive share
option scheme (granted October 2005)* 4,907 205 4,907 205 4 October 2008 4 October 2015
2007 grant of 2005 approved executive
share option scheme (granted April 2007)* 56,852 350 183,551 350 13 April 2010 13 April 2017
2007 grant of 2005 unapproved executive
share option scheme (granted April 2007)* 79,429 350 326,876 350 13 April 2010 13 April 2017
2012 grant of 2005 approved executive share
option scheme (granted April 2012)* 116,342 316 125,828 316 19 April 2015 19 April 2022